

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN
FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lynne C. Hermle
Jessica R. Perry
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Evan M. Rose
Ethan P. Fallon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5380
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The California Supreme Court’s <i>Armendariz</i> Rules	5
B. Ramos And Winston Agree To Arbitrate Any Partnership-Related Disputes.	7
C. The Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. California’s Prerequisites For Enforcing Arbitration Provisions In Employment Agreements Make It An Outlier In Defiance Of This Court’s FAA Jurisprudence.	13
A. California’s “minimum requirements” single out arbitration agreements for disfavored treatment in defiance of this Court’s direction and the uniform views of other courts.....	15

B. California is an outlier in impermissibly invoking an arbitration-specific unconscionability doctrine as an end run around FAA preemption.	22
II. California Is An Outlier In Applying An Arbitration-Only Severability Rule That Is Preempted By The FAA.	28
III. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important Issues In An Ideal Vehicle.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX A: Order Modifying Court of Appeal Opinion (Nov. 28, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Appeal Opinion (Nov. 2, 2018).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Superior Court Order (Nov. 30, 2017).....	46a
APPENDIX D: California Supreme Court Order Denying Review (Feb. 13, 2019)	48a
APPENDIX E: Partnership Agreement, <i>Excerpted</i> (Sept. 1, 2006).....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baeza v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 557 (Ct. App. 2011)	30
<i>Beard v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-11-1815, 2012 WL 1292576 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012).....	21
<i>Begonja v. Vornado Realty Tr.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	21
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court</i> , 949 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1998).....	30
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32

<i>Brown v. Wheat First Sec., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 42 (Ct. App. 2014).....	31
<i>Castillo v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	38
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	35
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3, 15, 36
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	17
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	16, 35
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Ct. App. 2004).....	31
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001).....	32

<i>Gross v. GGNSC Southaven, L.L.C.</i> , 817 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	13
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 14, 23, 25, 35
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	35
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988, 2019 WL 1780275 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2019)	14, 24, 25, 27
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003).....	16, 35, 36
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 993 N.E.2d 332 (Mass. 2013).....	20
<i>Magno v. The Coll. Network, Inc.</i> 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 829 (Ct. App. 2016)	33

<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008).....	30
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	24, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Ct. App. 2013).....	29
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v.</i> <i>Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013)	20, 27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler</i> <i>Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	32, 33
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	34, 35
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471 (Ct. App. 2008)	22, 31
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Ct. App. 2009).....	30

<i>Parsons v. John Wieland Homes & Neighborhoods of the Carolinas, Inc.</i> , 791 S.E.2d 128 (S.C. 2016)	28
<i>Penilla v. Westmont Corp.</i> , 207 Cal. Rptr. 3d 473 (Ct. App. 2016)	22, 33
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	13, 36
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	36
<i>Richmond Health Facilities v. Nichols</i> , 811 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012).....	20
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 153 (Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , No. 11-00734, 2011 WL 4442790 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011)	21
<i>Saltzman v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 166 A.3d 465 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	20
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	7, 16, 24
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	7, 16, 23-26, 28, 35

<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	20
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20, 27
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (Ct. App. 2010)	31
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Michael Ballesteros Tr.</i> , 415 P.3d 32 (Nev. 2018).....	28
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	34
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 2011).....	22, 36
<i>Wood v. Team Enters.</i> , No. 18-06867, 2019 WL 1516758 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2019)	33
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. App'x 461 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 31, 35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2 (Federal Arbitration Act).....	5, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	30

Other Authorities

Hiro N. Aragaki, <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion and the Antidiscrimination Theory of FAA Preemption</i> , 4 Y.B. Arb. & Med. 39 (2012)	27
Bureau of Labor Statistics, National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, https://tinyurl.com/z8om2jz	36
Bureau of Labor Statistics, State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: California, https://tinyurl.com/y2vz4jqd	36
Cert. Pet., <i>MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , 136 S. Ct. 27 (2015) (No. 14-1458), 2015 WL 3637766	29
Cert. Pet., <i>O'Melveny & Myers LLP v. Davis</i> , 552 U.S. 1161 (2008) (No. 07-647), 2007 WL 4103979	38

Cert. Pet., <i>Wan Hai Lines Ltd. v. Elite Logistics Corp.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1452 (2016) (No. 15-750), 2015 WL 8602624	38
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 48 <i>Disp. Resol. J.</i> 44 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004).....	36
<i>The Same Result as in Court, More Efficiently: Comparing Arbitration and Court Litigation Outcomes</i> , <i>Corp. Couns. Bus. J.</i> (July 2006), https://tinyurl.com/y4pvgftp37	37
E. Gary Spitko, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption of State Public-Policy-Based Employment Arbitration Doctrine: An Autopsy and an Argument for Federal Agency Oversight</i> , 20 <i>Harv. Negot. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2015).....	21
Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>More Than Class Action Killers: The Impact of Concepcion and American Express on Employment Arbitration</i> , 35 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.</i> 31 (2014).....	21
